OFFICE OF THE OIL GIERA OAKLAND

Approved as to Form and Legality City Attorney's Office

## 2017 SEP -6 PM 1: 05 OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. RESOLU

<b>INTRODUCED BY</b>	<b>COUNCILMEMBER</b>	

RESOLUTION RATIFYING ACTION TAKEN BY THE MAYOR DURING THE OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 2017 ANNUAL RECESS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE COUNCIL'S RULES OF PROCEDURE CODIFIED IN RESOLUTION NO. 86034 C.M.S., PASSED MARCH 1, 2016

WHEREAS, the City Council has taken its Annual Recess beginning August 1, 2017 and ending August 31, 2017; and

WHEREAS, pursuant the Council's Rules of Procedure codified in Resolution No. 86034 C.M.S., passed March 1, 2016, certain authority to take actions on behalf of the City Council is delegated to the Mayor during the Annual Recess, the following action was taken:

## August 15, 2017 - Council/Mayor's Annual Recess Agenda

 Resolution Fixing the Rate of Property Tax and Levving a Tax on Real and Personal Property in the City of Oakland for Fiscal Year 2017-2018 for Voter-Approved Indebtedness; now, therefore, be it; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the Oakland City Council does hereby ratify the abovementioned action taken by the Mayor during the City Council Annual Recess commencing August 1, 2017 and ending August 31, 2017.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

SEP 1 9 2017

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, CAMPBELL-WASHINGTON, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN AND PRESIDENT REID

NOES -

ABSENT

ABSTENTION

ATTEST:

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California